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Plan Consideration Date: August 11, 2011 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: wPlan03a 

Original Plan: wPlan03 

        

REVIEW CRITERIA 
 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria – Deviation range exceeds 5% 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan revision meets the population equality test. The total range of deviation is 

8.48% with an average deviation of 2.64%. 

 

The deviation range increased from 2.77% to 8.48% between wPlan03 and wPlan03a. 

The average deviation increased from 0.70% to 2.64% between wPlan03 and wPlan03a. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan includes 8 minority districts and 2 minority coalition district. There is no 

regression noted from the existing 2001 District Plan. Districts 1 and 6 have total 

Hispanic population greater than 70%; however, the voting age Hispanic population falls 

below 70% in each of those districts.  

 

The original wPlan03 submission had 8 minority districts and 2 minority coalition district, 

with no packing noted. 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan meets the contiguity and compactness test. All districts are contiguous. On the 

following page are the compactness scores based on four measures of geographic 

compactness compared to the City as a whole. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17) 
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COMPACTNESS 

 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

District 1 21.98 13.43 33.86 1.15 69.49 0.97 34.92 1.26 59.10 1.12 

District 2 29.45 16.71 21.76 0.92 66.03 1.31 24.21 2.32 49.20 1.52 

District 3 33.74 29.23 43.81 1.52 74.32 1.30 32.28 2.96 56.82 1.72 

District 4 32.98 32.70 42.92 2.30 77.19 1.52 37.78 3.21 61.46 1.79 

District 5 59.37 46.60 41.10 2.83 64.27 1.38 16.61 1.51 40.76 1.23 

District 6 32.50 27.23 48.01 2.03 75.62 1.58 32.41 2.58 56.93 1.61 

District 7 43.98 34.32 36.08 1.46 66.96 1.04 22.30 1.78 47.22 1.33 

District 8 44.26 38.03 39.41 2.15 64.58 1.25 24.40 2.27 49.39 1.50 

District 9 27.18 15.67 40.92 0.97 63.98 0.83 26.66 0.80 51.63 0.89 

District 10 20.41 15.95 58.58 1.07 87.59 1.05 48.11 1.24 69.36 1.11 

District 11 23.87 16.70 43.27 1.15 77.83 1.20 36.83 1.57 60.68 1.25 

District 12 20.45 14.09 36.81 0.88 75.08 0.95 42.33 0.99 65.06 1.00 

District 13 27.53 20.92 39.08 1.03 73.21 1.02 34.68 1.39 58.89 1.18 

District 14 29.77 20.02 38.62 1.37 72.11 1.50 28.39 2.83 53.28 1.68 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 31.96 24.40 40.30 1.33 72.02 1.17 31.56 1.57 55.70 1.29 

 

wPlan03 Average Compactness Scores 
 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 31.62 24.40 40.47 1.34 71.91 1.17 32.03 1.59 56.02 1.30 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 11 85,617 59 0.07 60,443 70.60 6,161 7.20 17,673 20.64 62,374 39,558 63.42 5,243 8.41 16,417 26.32 

District 21 86,828 1,270 1.48 54,855 63.18 16,635 19.16 13,617 15.68 60,577 34,909 57.63 11,956 19.74 12,349 20.39 

District 31 83,127 -2,431 -2.84 57,925 69.68 15,662 18.84 7,573 9.11 57,440 37,044 64.49 11,740 20.44 7,126 12.41 

District 41 81,891 -3,667 -4.29 18,944 23.13 52,847 64.53 8,626 10.53 61,354 11,801 19.23 40,033 65.25 8,279 13.49 

District 51 82,976 -2,582 -3.02 27,610 33.27 45,011 54.25 8,506 10.25 58,040 16,927 29.16 32,154 55.40 7,563 13.03 

District 61 85,099 -459 -0.54 60,158 70.69 6,556 7.70 15,851 18.63 61,282 39,505 64.46 5,303 8.65 14,324 23.37 

District 71 86,739 1,181 1.38 58,411 67.34 16,572 19.11 11,047 12.74 55,870 34,631 61.98 11,477 20.54 9,231 16.52 

District 81 81,880 -3,678 -4.30 25,697 31.38 52,138 63.68 3,115 3.80 57,420 15,267 26.59 38,712 67.42 2,763 4.81 

District 92 88,469 2,911 3.40 42,864 48.45 21,340 24.12 21,247 24.02 62,761 26,682 42.51 14,958 23.83 18,882 30.09 

District 102 89,138 3,580 4.18 21,800 24.46 28,535 32.01 32,874 36.88 65,458 13,809 21.10 20,158 30.80 26,932 41.14 

District 11 82,561 -2,997 -3.50 28,499 34.52 10,445 12.65 39,027 47.27 64,194 18,863 29.38 7,984 12.44 33,564 52.29 

District 12 88,629 3,071 3.59 15,229 17.18 15,130 17.07 48,928 55.21 71,443 10,858 15.20 11,690 16.36 41,267 57.76 

District 13 86,423 865 1.01 23,454 27.14 8,129 9.41 49,292 57.04 65,778 15,167 23.06 6,092 9.26 40,552 61.65 

District 14 88,439 2,881 3.37 11,420 12.91 4,473 5.06 67,829 76.70 76,697 8,881 11.58 3,643 4.75 60,102 78.36 

City 1,197,816 8.48 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 

 
 

1 – Indicates minority districts 
2 – Indicates minority coalition districts
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Demographic Change Summary from wPlan03 
 

District 1  – Remains a Hispanic majority district. Deviation change from -0.85% to 0.07%. 

 

District 2  – Remains a Hispanic majority district. Deviation change from -0.51% to 1.48%. 

 

District 3  – Remains a Hispanic majority district. Deviation change from 1.38% to -2.84%. 

 

District 4  – Remains a Black majority district. Deviation change from 0.23% to -4.29%. 

 

District 5  – Remains a Black majority district. Deviation change from -1.12% to -3.02%. 

 

District 6  – Remains a Hispanic majority district. Deviation change from -0.09% to -0.54%. 

 

District 7  – Remains a Hispanic majority district. No deviation change.  

  

District 8  – Remains a Black majority district. Deviation change from -1.39% to -4.30%. 

 

District 9  – Remains a minority coalition district. Deviation change 0.81% to 3.40%. 

 

District 10 – Remains a minority coalition district. Deviation change from -0.09% to 4.18%. 

 

District 11 – Remains a White majority district. Deviation change from -0.36% to -3.50%. 

 

District 12 – Remains a White majority district. Deviation change from 0.44% to 3.59%. 

 

District 13 – Remains a White majority district. Deviation change from -0.47% to 1.01%. 

 

District 14 – Remains a White majority district. Deviation change from 0.63% to 3.37%. 
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DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 
 

Disclaimer:  

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. It is the users' 

responsibility to confirm the accuracy of this data. Please contact the original creators of this 

data for questions pertaining to its use. THESE DESCRIPTIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL 

DESCRIPTIONS OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES. 
 

District 1 

Northern Boundary: Cockrell Hill City Limits at Gilpin Ave; Gilpin Ave to Fort Worth Ave; 

Fort Worth Ave to Interstate 30; Interstate 30 to the Trinity River; 

Trinity River to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to Turtle Creek; Turtle 

Creek to Maple Ave; Maple Ave to McKinney Ave; McKinney Ave to N. 

Pearl St. 

Eastern Boundary: N. Pearl St at McKinney Ave; N Pearl St to S. Central Ave; S. Central 

Ave to Interstate 30; Interstate 30 to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to 
S. Marsalis Ave; S. Marsalis Ave to Dart RR. 

Southern Boundary: Dart RR at S. Marsalis Ave; Dart RR to S. Vernon Ave; S. Vernon Ave 

to W. Illinois Ave; W. Illinois Ave to S. Polk St; S. Polk St to W Kiest 

Blvd; W. Kiest Blvd to S. Hampton Rd; S. Hampton Rd to W. Illinois 

Ave; W. Illinois Ave to S. Westmoreland Rd; S. Westmoreland Rd to 

Aster St; Aster St becomes W. Clarendon Dr; W. Claredon Dr to 
Cockrell Hill City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Cockrell Hill City Limits from W. Clarendon Dr to Gilpin Ave. 

District 2 

Northern Boundary: N. Central Expressway at Willis Avenue; Willis Avenue to McMillan 

Avenue; McMillan Avenue to Belmont Avenue; Belmont Avenue to 

Greenville Avenue: Greenville Avenue to Oram Street; Oram Street to 

Abrams Pkwy; Abrams Pkwy turns into Abrams Road to S Beacon 

Street; S Beacon Street to E Side Avenue; E Side Avenue to Santa Fe 

Avenue; Santa Fe Avenue to Valencia St; Valencia St to Sarasota Cir; 

Sarasota Cir to East Grand Avenue; East Grand Avenue to White Rock 

Creek; White Rock Creek to Samuell Blvd; Samuell Blvd to Grove Hill 

Road; Grove Hill Road becomes Forney Rd; Forney Rd to Dallas City 

limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City limits from Forney Rd to Bruton Rd. 

Southern Boundary: Bruton Road at Dallas City limits; Bruton Rd to White Rock Creek; 

White Rock Creek to Scyene Rd; Scyene Rd to Dart RR; Dart RR to 

Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to S. Haskell Ave; S. 
Haskell Ave to N. Carroll Ave.   

Western Boundary: Carroll Ave at Haskell Ave; Carroll Ave to N. Central Expressway; N. 

Central Expressway to Willis Ave. 
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District 3 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City  limits at John Carpenter Freeway (114); John Carpenter 

Freeway (114) to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to Medical District Dr; 

Medical District Dr becomes Amelia Ave; Amelia Ave to Denton Dr; 

Denton Dr to Cedar Brook; Cedar Brook to Cedar Springs Rd; Cedar 
Springs Rd to Reagan St. 

Eastern Boundary: Reagan St at Cedar Springs Rd; Reagan St to Dallas North Tollway; 

Dallas North Tollway to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to Commerce St. 

Southern Boundary: Commerce St. at Interstate 35; Commerce St to Trinity River; Trinity 

River to Interstate 30; Interstate 30 to Fort Worth Ave; Fort Worth 

Ave to Gilpin Ave; Gilpin Ave to Dallas City limits; Dallas City limits to 

W. Clarendon Dr; W. Clarendon Dr to S. Westmoreland Dr; S. 

Westmoreland Dr to W. Illinois Ave; W. Illinois Ave to N. Cockrell Hill 

Rd; N. Cockrell Hill Rd to Dart RR; Dart RR to W. Kiest Blvd; W. Kiest 

Blvd to N. Walton Walker Blvd; N. Walton Walker Blvd to W. Jefferson 
Blvd; W. Jefferson Blvd to Dallas City limits.  

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits from W. Jefferson Blvd to John Carpenter Freeway 

(114). 

District 4 

Northern Boundary: N. Carroll Ave at N. Central Expressway; N. Carroll Ave to S. Haskell 
Ave; S Haskell Ave to Texas and Pacific RR. 

Eastern Boundary: Texas and Pacific RR at S. Haskell Ave; Texas and Pacific RR to 

Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to Scyene Rd; Scyene Rd to 

White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to C. F. Hawn Freeway (175); C. 

F. Hawn Freeway (175) to Pemberton Hill Rd; Pemberton Hill Rd to 

Elam Rd; Elam Rd to C. F. Hawn Freeway (175); C. F. Hawn Freeway 

(175) to Murdock Rd; Murdock Rd to Fairport Rd; Fairport Rd to Elam 
Creek; Elam Creek to Trinity River. 

Southern Boundary: Trinity River at Elam Creek; Trinity River to E. Ledbetter Dr; E. 

Ledbetter Dr (Route 12) to S. Lancaster Rd. 

Western Boundary: S. Lancaster Rd at E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12); S. Lancaster Rd to E. 

Illinois Ave; E. Illinois Ave to S. Marsalis Ave; S. Marsalis Ave to Iowa 

Ave; Iowa Ave to Seevers Ave; Seevers Ave to Crestwood Dr; 

Crestwood Dr to S. Beckley Ave; S. Beckley Ave to Dart RR; Dart RR 

to S. Marsalis Ave; S. Marsalis Ave to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to 

Interstate 30; Interstate 30 to S. Central Ave; S. Central Ave to Pacific 

Ave; Pacific Ave to N. Pearl St; N. Pearl St to Thomas Ave; Thomas 

Ave to Fairmount St; Fairmount St to State St; State St to Hall St; Hall 

St to Howell St; Howell St to E. Lemmon Ave; E. Lemmon Ave to N. 
Central Expressway; N. Central Expressway to N. Carroll Ave. 
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District 5 

Northern, Western, and Southern Boundaries: Dallas City limits from Old Hickory Trl to 
W. Jefferson Blvd. 

Eastern Boundary: W Jefferson Blvd at Dallas City limits; Dallas City limits to N. Walton 

Walker Blvd; N. Walton Walker Blvd to W. Kiest Blvd; W. Kiest Blvd to 

Dart RR; Dart RR to S. Cockrell Hill Rd; S Cockrell Hill Rd to W. Illinois 

Ave; W. Illinois Ave to S. Hampton Rd; S. Hampton Rd to W Kiest 

Blvd; W. Kiest Blvd to S. Polk St; S. Polk St to W. Pentagon Pkwy; W. 

Pentagon Pkwy to Morning Springs Trl; Morning Springs Trl to Bow and 

Arrow Dr; Bow and Arrow Dr to Conway St; Conway St to W. Kiest 

Blvd; W. Kiest Blvd to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to W. Laureland Rd; 

W. Laureland Rd to S. Polk St; S. Polk St to W. Camp Wisdom Rd; W. 

Camp Wisdom Rd to S. Hampton Rd; S. Hampton Rd to W. Red Bird 

Ln; W. Red Bird Ln to Love Freeway (67); Love Freeway (67) to W. 

Camp Wisdom Rd; W. Camp Wisdom Rd to Chaucer Pl; Chaucer Pl to 

Kirnwood Dr; Kirnwood Dr to W. Wheatland Rd; Wheatland Rd to Old 
Hickory Trl; Old Hickory Trl to Dallas City limits. 

District 6 

Northern and Western Boundaries:  Dallas City limits from John Carpenter Fwy (114) to 
Marsh Ln. 

Eastern Boundary: Marsh Ln at Dallas City limits; Marsh Ln to Forest Ln; Forest Ln to 

Webb Chapel Rd; Webb Chapel Rd to Walnut Hill Ln; Walnut Hill Ln to 

Midway Rd; Midway Rd becomes Blue Bonnet Rd; Blue Bonnet Rd to 

W. Lovers Ln; W. Lovers Ln to Dallas City limits; Dallas City limits to 

Dallas North Tollway at Lemmon Ave; Dallas North Tollway to Cedar 

Springs Rd. 

Southern Boundary: Cedar Springs Rd at Dallas North Tollway; Cedar Springs Rd to Cedar 

Brook; Cedar Brook to Denton Dr; Denton Dr to Amelia Ave; Amelia 

Ave becomes Medical District Dr; Medical District Dr to Interstate 35; 
Interstate 35 to John Carpenter Fwy (114). 

District 7 

Northern Boundary: Bruton Road at 175; Bruton Road to City Limits. 

Eastern and Southern Boundary: City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Bruton Road at 175; 175 to Pemberton Hill Road; Pemberton Hill Road 

to Elam Road; Elam Road to 175; 175 to Murdock Road; Murdock Road 

to Fairport Rd; Fairport Rd to Elam Creek; Elam Creek to Trinity River; 
Trinity River to Five Mile Creek; Dallas City limits.  
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District 8 

Northern Boundary: Dart RR at S. Tyler St; S. Tyler St to Beckley Ave; Beckley Ave to 

Crestwood Dr; Crestwood Dr to Seevers Ave; Seevers Ave to Iowa 

Ave; Iowa Ave to S. Marsalis Ave; S. Marsalis Ave to E. Illinois Ave; E. 

Illinois Ave to Lancaster Ave; Lancaster Ave to E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 
12); E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12) to the Trinity River.  

Eastern Boundary: The Trinity River at E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12); the Trinity River to 

Dallas City limits. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City limits from the Trinity River to Old Hickory Trl. 

Western Boundary: Old Hickory Trl at Dallas City limits; Old Hickory Trl to W. Wheatland 

Rd; W. Wheatland Rd to Kinwood Dr; Kinwood Dr to Chaucer Pl; 

Chaucer Pl to W. Camp Wisdom Rd; W. Camp Wisdom Rd to Love 

Freeway (67); Love Freeway (67) to W. Red Bird Ln; W. Red Bird Ln to 

S Hampton Rd; S. Hampton Rd to W. Camp Wisdom Rd; W. Camp 

Wisdom Rd to S. Polk St; S. Polk St to W. Laureland Rd; W. Laureland 

Rd to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to W. Kiest Blvd; W. Kiest Blvd to 

Conway St; Conway St to Bow and Arrow Dr; Bow and Arrow Dr to 

Morning Spring Trl; Morning Spring Trl to W. Pentagon Pkwy; W. 

Pentagon Pkwy to S. Polk St; S. Polk St to W. Illinois Ave; W. Illinois 
Ave to S. Vernon Ave; S. Vernon Ave to Dart RR. 

District 9 

Northern and Eastern Boundary:  Dallas City limits from Pegasus St to Forney Rd. 

Southern Boundary: Forney Rd at Dallas City limits; Forney Rd becomes Grove Hill Rd; 
Grove Hill Rd to Samuell Blvd; Samuell Blvd to White Rock Creek. 

Western Boundary: White Rock Creek at Samuell Blvd; White Rock Creek to Santa Fe RR; 

Santa Fe RR to Lakeland Dr; Lakeland Dr to Ferguson Rd; Ferguson Rd 

to Peavy Rd; Peavy Rd to Garland Rd; Garland Rd to Easton Rd; 

Easton Rd to Easton Rd; to E. Lake Highlands; E. Lake Highlands to 

Northwest Highway; Northwest Highway to Richardson ISD boundary; 

Richardson ISD boundary to McCree Rd; McCree Rd to Pandora Dr; 
Pandora Dr to Pegasus St; Pegasus St to Dallas City limits.  

District 10 

Northern Boundary: N. Central Expressway at Interstate 635; Interstate 635 to W. Svc Rd; 

W. Svc Rd to Valley View Ln; Valley View Ln to Dallas City Limits; 
Dallas City limits Pegasus St. 

Eastern Boundary: Pegasus St at Dallas City Limits; Pegasus St to Pandora Dr; Pandora 

Dr to McCree Rd; McCree Rd to Richardson ISD boundary; Richardson 
ISD boundary to Northwest Highway.  
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Southern Boundary: Northwest Highway at Richardson ISD boundary; Northwest Highway 

to White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to Royal Ln; Royal Ln to N. 
Central Expressway. 

Western Boundary: N. Central Expressway at Royal Ln; N. Central Expressway to Dallas 
City limits. 

District 11 

Northern Boundary: Dallas County Line at Dallas North Tollway; Dallas County Line to 

Preston Rd; Preston Rd to Arapaho Rd; Arapaho Rd to Dallas City 
Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from Arapaho Rd to Service Dr; Service Drive to 

Interstate 635; Interstate 635 to N. Central Expressway; N. Central 
Expressway to Royal Ln. 

Southern Boundary: Royal Ln at N. Central Expressway; Royal Ln to Dallas North Tollway. 

Western Boundary: Dallas North Tollway at Royal Ln; Dallas North Tollway to Dallas City 
limits. 

District 12 

North, East, West Boundary:  Dallas City limits. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas County Line at Dallas North Tollway; Dallas County Line to 

Preston Rd; Preston Rd to Arapaho Rd; Arapaho Rd to Dallas City 

Limits. 

District 13 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City limits from Marsh Ln to Dallas North Tollway. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas North Tollway at Dallas City limits; Dallas North Tollway to 

Royal Ln; Royal Ln to White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to Skillman 

St; Skillman St to Southwestern Blvd; Southwestern Blvd to N. Central 

Expressway; N. Central Expressway to E. Lovers Ln.; E. Lovers Ln to 
Dallas City limits. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City limits from E. Lovers Ln to W. Lovers Ln; W. Lovers Ln to 

Blue Bonnet Rd. 

Western Boundary: Blue Bonnet Rd at W. Lovers Ln; Blue Bonnet Rd becomes Midway Rd; 

Midway Rd to Walnut Hill Ln; Walnut Hill Ln to Webb Chapel Rd; Webb 

Chapel Rd to Forest Ln; Forest Ln to Marsh Ln; Marsh Ln to Dallas City 
limits.  
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District 14 

Northern Boundary: Southwestern Blvd at N. Central Expressway; Southwestern Blvd to 

Skillman Rd; Skillman Rd to White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to 

Northwest Highway; Northwest Highway to Plano Rd. 

Eastern Boundary: Plano Rd at Northwest Highway; Plano Rd becomes E. Lake Highlands 

Dr; E. Lake Highlands Dr to Easton Rd; Easton Rd to Garland Rd; 

Garland Rd to Peavy Rd; Peavy Rd to Ferguson Rd; Ferguson Rd to 

Lakeland Dr; Lakeland Dr to Santa Fe RR. 

Southern Boundary: Santa Fe RR at Lakeland Dr; Santa Fe RR to White Rock Creek; White 

Rock Creek to Garland Rd; Garland Rd becomes East Grand Ave; East 

Grand Ave to Sarasota Cir; Sarasota Cr to Valencia St; Valencia St to 

Santa Fe Ave; Santa Fe Ave to Mount Auburn Rd; Mount Auburn Road 

to E. Side Ave; E. Side Ave to S. Fulton St; S. Fulton St to E. Side Ave; 

E. Side Ave to S. Beacon St; S. Beacon St. to Abrams Rd; Abrams Rd 

to Oram St; Oram St to Greenville Ave; Greenville Ave to Belmont 

Ave; Belmont Ave to McMillan Ave; McMillan Ave to Willis Ave; Willis 

Ave to N. Central Expressway; N. Central Expressway to Lemmon Ave; 

Lemmon Ave to Howell St; Howell St to N. Hall St.; N. Hall St to State 

St; State St to Fairmount St; Fairmount St to Thomas Ave; Thomas 

Ave to N. Pearl St; N. Pearl St to McKinney Ave; McKinney Ave to 
Maple Ave; Maple Ave to Turtle Creek. 

Western Boundary: Turtle Creek at Maple Ave; Turtle Creek to Dallas  North Tollway; 

Dallas North Tollway to Reagan St; Reagan St to Cedar Springs Rd; 

Cedar Springs Rd to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway to 

Dallas City Limits; Dallas City Limits from Dallas North Tollway to 

Lovers Lane and North Central Expressway; North Central Expressway 
to Southwestern Blvd.  
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Not an official districting plan
For Commission consideration only

SUMMARY DEMOGRAPHIC REPORT
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2011 Dallas Redistricting Commission

1 - Indicates minority districts
2 - Indicates minority coalition districts

GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: wPlan03a 
Previous PlanID: wPlan03 
Review Date: August 10, 2011 
Commission Date: August 11, 2011 
Plan File: wPlan03a.shp 
Plan Status: Continued for discussion 
 
Average Deviation: 2.64% 
Total Deviation: 8.48% 
Contiguous: Yes 
 
Average Reock Index: 1.33 
Average Convex Hull Index: 1.17 
Average Polsby-Popper Index: 1.57 
Average Schwartzberg Index: 1.29 
Minority   8 (minority) 
Representation:  2 (minority coalition) 
 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 
Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - City of Dallas, Redistricting Commission
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division
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District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5

District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9
District 10

District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Redistricting Plan Map PlanID: wPlan03a
Black White Black White

# % % % % % % %
District 11 85,617 59 0.07 70.60 7.20 20.64 63.42 8.41 26.32
District 21 86,828 1,270 1.48 63.18 19.16 15.68 57.63 19.74 20.39
District 31 83,127 -2,431 -2.84 69.68 18.84 9.11 64.49 20.44 12.41
District 41 81,891 -3,667 -4.29 23.13 64.53 10.53 19.23 65.25 13.49
District 51 82,976 -2,582 -3.02 33.27 54.25 10.25 29.16 55.40 13.03
District 61 85,099 -459 -0.54 70.69 7.70 18.63 64.46 8.65 23.37
District 71 86,739 1,181 1.38 67.34 19.11 12.74 61.98 20.54 16.52
District 81 81,880 -3,678 -4.30 31.38 63.68 3.80 26.59 67.42 4.81
District 92 88,469 2,911 3.40 48.45 24.12 24.02 42.51 23.83 30.09
District 102 89,138 3,580 4.18 24.46 32.01 36.88 21.10 30.80 41.14
District 11 82,561 -2,997 -3.50 34.52 12.65 47.27 29.38 12.44 52.29
District 12 88,629 3,071 3.59 17.18 17.07 55.21 15.20 16.36 57.76
District 13 86,423 865 1.01 27.14 9.41 57.04 23.06 9.26 61.65
District 14 88,439 2,881 3.37 12.91 5.06 76.70 11.58 4.75 78.36
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.998.48%

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic


